the Company for a second term of five consecutive 
years commencing from the conclusion of the 
twentieth AGM till the conclusion of the twenty fifth 
AGM. 

6.	 It is proposed to re-appoint S. R. Batliboi & 
Associates LLP as the Statutory Auditors at a 
remuneration of ` 42,00,000 (Rupees forty two 
lakhs only) per annum plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses incurred in connection with the statutory 
audit with an overall increment not more than 50% 
in aggregate during their term of five years, as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and fixed by

[...]

Nanabhoy & Co. is subject 
to the relevant notifications, orders, rules, circulars, 
etc. issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and 
other regulatory authorities from time to time. The 
remuneration payable to M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co. 
shall be ` 4,75,000 (Rupees four lakhs seventy 
five thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses 
and applicable taxes for the aforesaid audit. A 
Certificate issued by the above firm regarding their 
independence and eligibility for appointment as the 
Cost Auditors of the Company and other relevant 
documents are available for inspection by the

[...]

Subramanian, including remuneration, 
have been approved by a resolution passed by 
the Nomination & Remuneration Committee. 
Mr. Subramanian shall be entitled to the 
remuneration, perquisites, allowances, 
reimbursement, etc. as listed below: 

(i)	� Basic Salary: ̀  5,03,468 (Rupees five lakhs 

three thousand four hundred sixty eight 
only) per month with such increments 
as may be determined by the Board of 
Directors of the Company (hereinafter 
referred to as the ‘Board’ which shall 
include committee thereof for the time 
being in force, exercising the powers 
conferred upon it by the Board), at its sole

[...]

or house rent allowance of equivalent 
amount in lieu thereof or a combination of 
both, the cost of which shall not exceed 
50% of the Basic Salary, with authority to 
the Board to revise the limit from time to 
time;

(iii)	� Special Pay Allowance: ̀  8,37,623 (Rupees 
eight lakhs thirty seven thousand six 
hundred twenty three only) per month with 
such increments as may be determined 
by the Board, at its sole discretion, based 
on the performance;

(iv)	� Other Allowance: Other allowances 
including but not limited to transportation 
allowance, medical reimbursement, car

[...]

allowance/ company car/ monetized value 
of leased car, leave travel allowance, other 
allowances, etc. up to 15% of the Basic 
Salary, as may be determined by the Board;

(v)	� Performance Bonus, incentive, deferred 
cash incentive, ex - gratia payment etc.: 

` 14,33,762 (Rupees fourteen lakhs 
thirty three thousand seven hundred 
sixty two only) per annum (payable 
annually or monthly on pro rata basis at 
the sole discretion of the Board), based 
on merit and taking into consideration 
the Company’s performance, with 
such increments/ revisions as may be 
determined by the Board;

(vi)	� Remuneration / profit related commission

[...]

Nanabhoy & 
Co. is subject to the relevant notifications, orders, 
rules, circulars, etc. issued by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs and other regulatory authorities 
from time to time. The remuneration payable 
to M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co. shall be ` 4,75,000 
(Rupees four lakhs seventy five thousand only) 
plus out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes 
for the aforesaid audit. The remuneration payable 
to the Cost Auditors is required to be ratified 
subsequently by the shareholders. Accordingly, 
consent of the members has been sought for 
passing the resolution as set out at Item No.